DESIGN OF CONTROL SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATIC STEERING

MOHD RAUF BIN JAMALUDIN

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



‘I/we* admit to have read this report and it has followed the scope and quality in
partial fulfilment of requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Mechanical

Engineering (Automotive)’

Signature e ans
First Supervisor : Dr. Khisbullah Hudha
Date e

Signature e
Second Supervisor : Mr. Wan Zailimi B. Wan Abdullah
Date e

*Cut where unnecessary

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



DESIGN OF CONTROL SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATIC STEERING

MOHD RAUF BIN JAMALUDIN

This Report Is Written As Partial Fulfillment of Terms in Achieving the Award for

Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering (Automotive)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

Unnversiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

MEI 2010

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



“I admit that this report is from my own work and idea except for the summary and a

few sections which were extracted from other resources as being mention”.

Signature e,
Writer Name : Mohd Rauf Bin Jamaludin

Date T

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



To my lovely parents, my brother and sister who give me encouragement to
success in my studies and not to forget special thanks to all my lecturers
and friends that give me guideline and support during my study in

UTeM

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah thanks to Allah the Almighty with the strength I was able to
finish this Projek Sarjana Muda (PSM) report. Allah the most merciful helps those

who are pious and hardworking.

Firstly I would like to thank to my supervisor, Dr Khisbullah Huda because
give me guideline and inducement to complete my PSM (Projek Sarjana Muda).
Special thanks to Mr. Zubir Bin Amir and Mr. Em Poh Ping as the master student

who have given guidance and advice to me in order to complete my project.

I would like to send my appreciation to all lab management, especially to the
technicians who give corporation for me to complete my project. To my parents En

Jamaludin Hj Abdul Kudus and Pn Siti Halijah thank you for your moral support.

Last and not least to my fellow friends who helped me directly or indirectly
thanks to all of them. I will remember your kindness for helping me directly or

indirectly.

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



ABSTRAK

Perubahan sistem stereng konvensional kepada sistem stereng automatik
membuka ruang untuk mempertingkatkan keselamatan kenderaan dan ciri-ciri
pengawalan kenderaan. Projek ini menerangkan rekabentuk sistem kawalan untuk
stereng automatik di mana sistem dibangunkan dari stereng konvensional gear
kepada system stereng automatik. Pembinaan sistem stereng automatik ini dengan
pemilihan konsep rekabentuk rangka ujian sementara yang akan digunakan dalam
projek ini. Skor metrik untuk konsep-konsep rekabentuk kerangka ujian sementara
dibuat untuk memilih rekabentuk terbaik yang akan dipindahkan dalam lukisan
lengkap menggunakan perisian CATIA V5R16. Keputusan analisis menggunakan
perisian CATIA menunjukkan rekabentuk kerangka ujian sementara sesuai dan boleh
di gunakan untuk menyokong komponen-komponen sistem stereng. Nilai daya
kilasan maksimum menetukan motor elektrik yang akan digunakan dalam
eksperimen ini. Oleh itu, meter pengukur daya kilasan digunakan untuk mengukur
daya kilasan stereng gear menggunakan kereta sebenar untuk menerapkan keadaan
sebenar di dalam eksperimen. Pembinaan model simulasi sistem kawalan dalam
stereng automatik di dalam MATLAB terdiri dari model rack dan pinion di mana
hubungannya dengan sudut roda depan dilakukan eksperimen simulasi bahan dalam
linkungan. Aplikasi alat penerima variasi gelombang digunakan untuk mencari
hubungan antara roda stereng dengan roda beban yang juga dikenali nisbah stereng.
Motor langkah menunjukkan prestasi baik dengan memberi respon kurang dari dua
saat yang mengikuti prestasi kriteria motor yang baik.Keputusan akhir kajian
menunjukkan model simulasi stereng automatic yang dibangunkan adalah sah

dengan membuat perbandingan dengan eksperimen simulasi alat dalam lingkaran.

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



Vi

ABSTRACT

The conversions of conventional steering system to the Automatic steering
system give the opportunities to the vehicle handling characteristic improvement and
also improvement on the safety of the vehicle. This project presents the design of
control system for automatic steering where the system is developed from the
conventional rack-and-pinion to the Automatic steering system. The development of
Automatic steering begins with the conceptual design selection on the test rig will be
used in this project. Scoring metric on the various concept design of test rig has been
performed for choosing the best design to be translated in detail design using MSC
CATIA V5RI16 software. Analyzing result from CATIA Analysis on the detailed
design shows the rig suitable and available to support the steering system
components. The maximum torque value at the rack-and-pinion determines the
electric motor that will be used in the experiment. Thus, torque meter is used and it is
tested in the typical vehicle due to adopt the real car condition in the experiment. The
developments of inner-loop controller simulation model of automatic steering in
MATLAB consist of the rack-and-pinion model where the relationship between rack-
and-pinion displacement and road wheel angle is determined in the HILS
experiment. Therefore the transducer application is applied on the steering system to
find the relationship. The stepper motor determined a good performance in the
position tracking where it achieved the desired output less than the 2 s which is
followed the good performance criteria. The results obtained show the developed
inner-loop controller models of automatic steering is valid by comparing with the

Hardware-in-the-loop-simulation (HILS) experiment.

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTER TITTLE

CONFESSION
DEDICATION
ACKNOLEDGEMENT
ABSTRAK
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF FIGURE
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF SYMBOL
LSIT OF APPENDIX

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

Background
Problem Statement
Objective

Scope

Outline

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

Evolution of Steering System
2.1.1 Conventional steering system

2.1.2 Power Steering System

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

il
il

v

vi
vii
X1
Xii
Xvil

xviil

[, T U 'S TR 'S S S

~N O O

vii



2.2

23

2.1.3  Electro-hydraulic Power Steering

2.1.4 FElectric Power Steering

2.1.5 Active Steering

Steer-by-Wire

2.2.1 Steer-by-Wire Basic Structure

2.2.2 Steer by Wire Basic Working Principle
2.2.3 The advantages of Steer-by-Wire System
2.2.4 The flexibility of Steer by Wire System
2.2.5 Steer-by-Wire Implementation Analysis
Automatic Steering

2.3.1 Automatic Steering Basic Principal

2.3.2 The Advantages of Automatic Steering

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

3.3

Flowchart

Development of Automatic Steering

System Test Rig

3.2.1 Conceptual Design Criteria’s

3.2.2 Concept Design Evaluation

3.2.3 Scoring Metric

3.2.4 Detail Design

3.2.5 Design Analysis

Equipment and Technical specification

3.3.1 Steering System and Suspension System
(Perodua Kancil)

3.3.2 Automatic Steering Test Rig

3.3.3 Stepper Motor

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

10
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
18
19

21
22

24
24
25
28
29
29
30

30
31
31

viii



3.4
3.5

3.6

3.3.4 Torque Meter
3.3.5 TRI1 Accu- Coder

3.3.6 Linear Variable Displacement Transducer
(LVDT)

3.3.7 Laboratory DC Power Supply

3.3.8 Personal Computer (PC)

3.3.9 DAQ Module

Determination of Torque Value

Development of Simulation Model of Inner-loop

Controller of Automatic Steering System

3.5.1 Stepper Motor Model

3.5.2 Kinematic Model of Steering System

3.5.3 Kinematic Equations

Experimental Setup

3.6.1 Hardware-In-The-Loop Simulation

3.6.2 Stepper Motor Response

3.6.3 Relationship of Rack-And-Pinion

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1

42
43
4.4

Experimental Automatic Steering

Test Rig Detail Design

Detail Design Analysis

Torque value

Development of Inner-Loop Controller of

Automatic Steering System

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

33
34

35
36
36
37
39

40
40
42
43
45
45
46
47

48

49

51

53

54



4.4.1 Determination of Relationship
Between Rack-And-Pinion and

Front Wheel Steer Angle

4.4.2 Stepper Motor Response
4.4.3 Stepper Motor Model
4.4.3 Kinematic Model of Steering System

4.5 Discussion

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION
5.0 Conclusion

5.1 Recommendation

REFERENCE
BIBLIOGRAPHY
APPENDIX

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

54

55
55
57
59

60
60
61

62
64
66



NO.

LIST OF TABLE

TITTLE

Scoring metric of Concept designs
Perodua Kancil rack-and-pinion
Steering System specification

(Source: Perodua Kancil service manual)

2 Phase DC 3A Vexta Stepping Motor specifications

(Source: Oriental Motor Products Catalogue)

LVDT Technical Specification

(Source: Celesco Products Sheet)

Torque Value

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

Xi

PAGE

28

30

32

35

39



NO.

2.0

2.1

2.2

23

24

2.5

2.6

LIST OF FIGURE

TITTLE PAGE

Conventional Rack And Pinion Steering System 7

(Source: from www.howstuffworks.com)

Conventional Power Steering System 8

(Source: Emadi A et al. (2001))

Conventional Power Steering System 8

(Source: from www.howstuffworks.com)

Electric Power Steering System 10

(Source: Emadi A, et al. (2001))

Active Steering System 11
(Source: http://www.autofieldguide.com/columns/1103pb.html)

Steer-by-Wire Schematic 13
(Source: Yih P et .al (2003))

Steer-by-Wire Schematic 14
(Source: Hayama R et al. (2009))

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

xii



2.7

2.8

2.9

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

Basic Control Diagram

(Source: Hayama R et al. (2009))

Basic Control Structure of Automatic Steering
Inner-loop control structure

Flowchart

Concept design 1

Concept design 2

Concept design 3

Concept design 4

Perodua Kancil rack-and-pinion Steering System and
Suspension system

(Source: Perodua Kancil service manual)

Automatic Steering Test rig

(Source: Autotronic laboratory)

Stepper Motor

(Source: Autotronic laboratory)

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

15

19

19

23

25

25

26

27

30

31

30

Xiii



3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

2 Phase DC 3A Vexta Stepping Motor dimensions

(Source: Oriental Motor Products Catalogue)

Torque Meter

(Source: Autotronic laboratory)

TR 1 Accu-Coder

(Source: Autotronic laboratory)

TR 1Accu-Encoder Dimensions

(Source: Oriental Motor Products Catalogue)
LVDT

(Source: Autotronic laboratory)

Power Supply

(Source: Autotronic laboratory)

Personal Computer (PC)

(Source: Autotronic laboratory)

Data Acquisition System (DAQ) NI PCI 6221

(Source: National Instrument Technical Sales)
Torque Value Experimental Setup

Control Structure of Automatic Steering Model

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

33

33

34

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

Xiv



3.18

3.19

3.20

3.21

4.0

4.1

4.2

43

44

4.5

4.6

Closed Loop Stepper Motor Control Structure

Steering linkage arrangement: a) Central Outrigger or

Central Take-Off, b) Standard Arrangement

The 6-bar Planar Steering Linkage
Source :( Hanzaki A.R et al. (2005))

Hardware-in-the-loop simulation (HILS)

experimental setup

3D modeling of Detail Design
(Source: CATIA V5R16 software)

Top View
(Source: CATIA V5R16 software)

Front View

(Source: CATIA V5R16 software)

Side View
(Source: CATIA V5R16 software)

3D Modeling Detail Design Analysis
(Source: CATIA V5R16 software)

Graph of Relationship Between Pinion Rotation
And Rack Displacement

Graph of Stepper Motor Response

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

41

42

43

45

49

50

50

51

51

54

55

XV



4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

Simulink Model of Closed Loop Stepper Motor

Control Structure

Hardware-In-The-Loop Simulation Result of

Stepper Motor
Open Loop of Kinematic Model Steering System
(a) Simulation Result Of Open Loop Kinematic Model

Of Steering System and 4.10

(b) Hardware-In-Loop-simulation Experimental Result

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

56

57

57

58

XVi



XVvii

LIST OF SYMBOL

b = Rack displacement, m

c = Cos

h = Distance of Wheel Axis to the Rack Axis, m
k = unknown

s = Sin

[ = Length of right kingpin, m

l = Length of Tie Rod, m

Z; = Unknown

0, = Front wheel Steer Angle, deg

HILS = Hardware-in-the-loop-simulation

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



NO.

APPENDIX

TITTLE

Gantt Chart

Technical Specification of DAQ NI-PCI 6221
Subsystem of Kinematic Model Steering System
Subsystem of Hardware-In-The-Loop Simulation
Subsystem of Closed loop Stepper Motor Model
Parameters of Stepper Motor Model

Parameters of Kinematic Model of Steering System

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

67

68

72

73

74

75

76

XViii



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.0  Background

The purpose of this project report is to develop the design of control system
for Automatic Steering. Steering system functions as to turn the front wheel using the
steering wheel which has the universal joint to allow it deviate from the straight line.
The two most common steering systems used today are rack-and-pinion (cars, small
trucks, and SUVs) and the re-circulating ball system (trucks and SUVs). As the
technology of steering is explored the systems changing from the conventional rack-
and pinion to rack-and-pinion with hydraulic assist which is known as power steering

and the systems improved to electric power steering.

The improvement of steering system due to improvements of the steering
efficiency, fuel efficiency, safety and power reduces. Although the steering system
have improved there are still have inefficiency where the steering column count as a
major source for injury to the driver for the front-end collision. Therefore, a further
development has been taken to develop steering system which the mechanical
connection placed between the steering wheel and rack is replaced with a purely

electronics control system which known as Automatic Steering system.

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



Automatic steering system contains electric motor actuators and various
integrated sensor experiencing the same role as the mechanical steering system
linkages. The sensors interpret the choosing to do and also read the feedback that is
sent from the controller. It benefits the owner of vehicle. The elimination of steering
column and steering wheel increases in the passive safety performance and also

create production benefit due to simplify the interior design of the vehicle.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



1.2 Problem statement

Most of modern car steering systems which are included the mechanical
linkages contribute to the number of frontal crash accident due to existing of steering
shaft. The current modern cars also have the fixed steering ratio characteristic which
cannot be changed according to the driving condition therefore the stability of the car
cannot be changed and cause the car in unstable condition and generate yaw moment
to the car. The factor make me to choose this project, with converting to the
Automatic Steering system the cases above would be reduced without existing
steering column and steering wheel and also the steering ratio could be change

depends on the vehicle condition.

1.3 Objective
1. To develop Automatic steering system test rig conceptual design and detail
design

2. To compute the rack-and pinion torque value in hanging and touching to

ground condition

3. To determine the relationship between rack displacement and pinion angle

and road wheel angle
4. To develop inner-loop controller of Automatic Steering System

5. To determine the performance position tracking of the Stepper Motor

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



14

Scope

. The development of Conceptual design of Automatic steering system test rig

with various sketch designs and development of detail design of steer by wire

test rig by using MSC CATIA V5R16 software along with analysis.

. The torque value is compute by using torque meter

. Determination of relationship between rack-and-pinion displacement and road

wheel angle using the TR1 Accu-Coder and Linear Variable Displacement

Transducer (LVDT)

. The inner loop controller of automatic steering develops by using Matlab-

SIMULINK software.

. The performance of the stepper motor position tracking is determined by the

simulation and experiment.

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



