DESIGN OF CONTROL SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATIC STEERING

MOHD RAUF BIN JAMALUDIN

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA



'I/we* admit to have read this report and it has followed the scope and quality in partial fulfilment of requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering (Automotive)'

isbullah Hudha

Signature	:
Second Supervisor	: Mr. Wan Zailimi B. Wan Abdullah
Date	:

*Cut where unnecessary



DESIGN OF CONTROL SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATIC STEERING

MOHD RAUF BIN JAMALUDIN

This Report Is Written As Partial Fulfillment of Terms in Achieving the Award for Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering (Automotive)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

Unnversiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

MEI 2010

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

"I admit that this report is from my own work and idea except for the summary and a few sections which were extracted from other resources as being mention".

Signature	:
Writer Name	: Mohd Rauf Bin Jamaludin
Date	:

To my lovely parents, my brother and sister who give me encouragement to success in my studies and not to forget special thanks to all my lecturers and friends that give me guideline and support during my study in

UTeM

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah thanks to Allah the Almighty with the strength I was able to finish this Projek Sarjana Muda (PSM) report. Allah the most merciful helps those who are pious and hardworking.

Firstly I would like to thank to my supervisor, Dr Khisbullah Huda because give me guideline and inducement to complete my PSM (Projek Sarjana Muda). Special thanks to Mr. Zubir Bin Amir and Mr. Em Poh Ping as the master student who have given guidance and advice to me in order to complete my project.

I would like to send my appreciation to all lab management, especially to the technicians who give corporation for me to complete my project. To my parents En Jamaludin Hj Abdul Kudus and Pn Siti Halijah thank you for your moral support.

Last and not least to my fellow friends who helped me directly or indirectly thanks to all of them. I will remember your kindness for helping me directly or indirectly.

ABSTRAK

Perubahan sistem stereng konvensional kepada sistem stereng automatik membuka ruang untuk mempertingkatkan keselamatan kenderaan dan ciri-ciri pengawalan kenderaan. Projek ini menerangkan rekabentuk sistem kawalan untuk stereng automatik di mana sistem dibangunkan dari stereng konvensional gear kepada system stereng automatik. Pembinaan sistem stereng automatik ini dengan pemilihan konsep rekabentuk rangka ujian sementara yang akan digunakan dalam projek ini. Skor metrik untuk konsep-konsep rekabentuk kerangka ujian sementara dibuat untuk memilih rekabentuk terbaik yang akan dipindahkan dalam lukisan lengkap menggunakan perisian CATIA V5R16. Keputusan analisis menggunakan perisian CATIA menunjukkan rekabentuk kerangka ujian sementara sesuai dan boleh di gunakan untuk menyokong komponen-komponen sistem stereng. Nilai daya kilasan maksimum menetukan motor elektrik yang akan digunakan dalam eksperimen ini. Oleh itu, meter pengukur daya kilasan digunakan untuk mengukur daya kilasan stereng gear menggunakan kereta sebenar untuk menerapkan keadaan sebenar di dalam eksperimen. Pembinaan model simulasi sistem kawalan dalam stereng automatik di dalam MATLAB terdiri dari model rack dan pinion di mana hubungannya dengan sudut roda depan dilakukan eksperimen simulasi bahan dalam linkungan. Aplikasi alat penerima variasi gelombang digunakan untuk mencari hubungan antara roda stereng dengan roda beban yang juga dikenali nisbah stereng. Motor langkah menunjukkan prestasi baik dengan memberi respon kurang dari dua saat yang mengikuti prestasi kriteria motor yang baik.Keputusan akhir kajian menunjukkan model simulasi stereng automatic yang dibangunkan adalah sah dengan membuat perbandingan dengan eksperimen simulasi alat dalam lingkaran.

ABSTRACT

The conversions of conventional steering system to the Automatic steering system give the opportunities to the vehicle handling characteristic improvement and also improvement on the safety of the vehicle. This project presents the design of control system for automatic steering where the system is developed from the conventional rack-and-pinion to the Automatic steering system. The development of Automatic steering begins with the conceptual design selection on the test rig will be used in this project. Scoring metric on the various concept design of test rig has been performed for choosing the best design to be translated in detail design using MSC CATIA V5R16 software. Analyzing result from CATIA Analysis on the detailed design shows the rig suitable and available to support the steering system components. The maximum torque value at the rack-and-pinion determines the electric motor that will be used in the experiment. Thus, torque meter is used and it is tested in the typical vehicle due to adopt the real car condition in the experiment. The developments of inner-loop controller simulation model of automatic steering in MATLAB consist of the rack-and-pinion model where the relationship between rackand-pinion displacement and road wheel angle is determined in the HILS experiment. Therefore the transducer application is applied on the steering system to find the relationship. The stepper motor determined a good performance in the position tracking where it achieved the desired output less than the 2 s which is followed the good performance criteria. The results obtained show the developed inner-loop controller models of automatic steering is valid by comparing with the Hardware-in-the-loop-simulation (HILS) experiment.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTER TITTLE

PAGE

	CONI	FESSIO	N	ii
	DEDI	CATIO	N	iii
	ACKI	NOLED	GEMENT	iv
	ABST	RAK		V
	ABST	RACT		vi
	TABI	ONTENT	vii	
	LIST	OF FIG	URE	xi
	LIST	OF TAE	BLE	xii
	LIST	OF SYN	1BOL	xvii
	LSIT	OF APP	ENDIX	xviii
CHAPTER 1	I INTR	CODUC	ΓΙΟΝ	1
	1.1	Backg	round	1
	1.2	Proble	m Statement	3
	1.3	Object	ive	3
	1.4	Scope		4
	1.5	Outline	e	5
CHAPTER 2	2 LITE	RATUF	RE REVIEW	6
	2.1	Evolut	ion of Steering System	6
		2.1.1	Conventional steering system	6

2.1.2 Power Steering System 7

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

		2.1.3	Electro-hydraulic Power Steering	9
		2.1.4	Electric Power Steering	9
		2.1.5	Active Steering	10
	2.2	Steer-	by-Wire	12
		2.2.1	Steer-by-Wire Basic Structure	13
		2.2.2	Steer by Wire Basic Working Principle	14
		2.2.3	The advantages of Steer-by-Wire System	15
		2.2.4	The flexibility of Steer by Wire System	16
		2.2.5	Steer-by-Wire Implementation Analysis	17
	2.3	Auton	natic Steering	18
		2.3.1	Automatic Steering Basic Principal	18
		2.3.2	The Advantages of Automatic Steering	19
CHAPTER	3 MET	HODO	LOGY	21
	3.1	Flowc	hart	22
	3.2	Devel	opment of Automatic Steering	
		System	m Test Rig	24
		3.2.1	Conceptual Design Criteria's	24
		3.2.2	Concept Design Evaluation	25
			1 6	
		3.2.3	Scoring Metric	28
		3.2.3 3.2.4		28 29
			Scoring Metric	
	3.3	3.2.4 3.2.5	Scoring Metric Detail Design	29
	3.3	3.2.4 3.2.5	Scoring Metric Detail Design Design Analysis	29 29
	3.3	3.2.4 3.2.5 Equip	Scoring Metric Detail Design Design Analysis ment and Technical specification	29 29
	3.3	3.2.4 3.2.5 Equip	Scoring Metric Detail Design Design Analysis ment and Technical specification Steering System and Suspension System	29 29 30

viii

	3.3.4	Torque Meter	33
	3.3.5	TR1 Accu- Coder	34
	3.3.6	Linear Variable Displacement Transducer	
		(LVDT)	35
	3.3.7	Laboratory DC Power Supply	36
	3.3.8	Personal Computer (PC)	36
	3.3.9	DAQ Module	37
3.4	Deter	mination of Torque Value	39
3.5	Devel	opment of Simulation Model of Inner-loop	
	Contr	oller of Automatic Steering System	40
	3.5.1	Stepper Motor Model	40
	3.5.2	Kinematic Model of Steering System	42
	3.5.3	Kinematic Equations	43
3.6	Exper	imental Setup	45
	3.6.1	Hardware-In-The-Loop Simulation	45
	3.6.2	Stepper Motor Response	46
	3.6.3	Relationship of Rack-And-Pinion	47
CHAPTER 4 RES	SULT AN	ND DISCUSSION	48
4.1	Exper	imental Automatic Steering	
	Test F	Rig Detail Design	49
4.2	Detail	Design Analysis	51
4.3	Torqu	e value	53
4.4	Devel	opment of Inner-Loop Controller of	
	Autor	natic Steering System	54

	4.4.1	Determination of Relationship	
		Between Rack-And-Pinion and	
		Front Wheel Steer Angle	54
	4.4.2	Stepper Motor Response	55
	4.4.3	Stepper Motor Model	55
	4.4.3	Kinematic Model of Steering System	57
4.5	Discu	ssion	59
CHAPTER 5 CON	CLUSI	ON	60

5.0	Conclusion	60
5.1	Recommendation	61

REFERENCE	62
BIBLIOGRAPHY	64
APPENDIX	66



LIST OF TABLE

NO.	TITTLE	PAGE
1	Scoring metric of Concept designs	28
2	Perodua Kancil rack-and-pinion Steering System specification (Source: Perodua Kancil service manual)	30
3	2 Phase DC 3A Vexta Stepping Motor specifications (Source: Oriental Motor Products Catalogue)	32
4	LVDT Technical Specification (Source: Celesco Products Sheet)	35
5	Torque Value	39

LIST OF FIGURE

NO.	TITTLE	PAGE
2.0	Conventional Rack And Pinion Steering System (Source: from www.howstuffworks.com)	7
2.1	Conventional Power Steering System (Source: Emadi A et al. (2001))	8
2.2	Conventional Power Steering System (Source: from www.howstuffworks.com)	8
2.3	Electric Power Steering System (Source: Emadi A, et al. (2001))	10
2.4	Active Steering System (Source: http://www.autofieldguide.com/columns/110	11 03pb.html)
2.5	Steer-by-Wire Schematic (Source: Yih P et .al (2003))	13
2.6	Steer-by-Wire Schematic (Source: Hayama R et al. (2009))	14

2.7	Basic Control Diagram (Source: Hayama R et al. (2009))	15
2.8	Basic Control Structure of Automatic Steering	19
2.9	Inner-loop control structure	19
3.0	Flowchart	23
3.1	Concept design 1	25
3.2	Concept design 2	25
3.3	Concept design 3	26
3.4	Concept design 4	27
3.5	Perodua Kancil rack-and-pinion Steering System and Suspension system (Source: Perodua Kancil service manual)	30
3.6	Automatic Steering Test rig (Source: Autotronic laboratory)	31
3.7	Stepper Motor (Source: Autotronic laboratory)	30

xiii

3.8	2 Phase DC 3A Vexta Stepping Motor dimensions (Source: Oriental Motor Products Catalogue)	33
3.9	Torque Meter (Source: Autotronic laboratory)	33
3.10	TR 1 Accu-Coder (Source: Autotronic laboratory)	34
3.11	TR 1Accu-Encoder Dimensions (Source: Oriental Motor Products Catalogue)	34
3.12	LVDT (Source: Autotronic laboratory)	35
3.13	Power Supply (Source: Autotronic laboratory)	36
3.14	Personal Computer (PC) (Source: Autotronic laboratory)	37
3.15	Data Acquisition System (DAQ) NI PCI 6221 (Source: National Instrument Technical Sales)	38
3.16	Torque Value Experimental Setup	39
3.17	Control Structure of Automatic Steering Model	40

3.18	Closed Loop Stepper Motor Control Structure		
3.19	Steering linkage arrangement: a) Central Outrigger or		
	Central Take-Off, b) Standard Arrangement	42	
3.20	The 6-bar Planar Steering Linkage		
	Source :(Hanzaki A.R et al. (2005))	43	
3.21	Hardware-in-the-loop simulation (HILS)		
	experimental setup	45	
4.0	3D modeling of Detail Design	49	
	(Source: CATIA V5R16 software)		
4.1	Top View	50	
	(Source: CATIA V5R16 software)		
4.2	Front View	50	
	(Source: CATIA V5R16 software)		
4.3	Side View	51	
	(Source: CATIA V5R16 software)		
4.4	3D Modeling Detail Design Analysis	51	
	(Source: CATIA V5R16 software)		
4.5	Graph of Relationship Between Pinion Rotation		
	And Rack Displacement	54	
4.6	Graph of Stepper Motor Response	55	

4.7	Simulink Model of Closed Loop Stepper Motor		
	Control Structure	56	
4.8	Hardware-In-The-Loop Simulation Result of		
	Stepper Motor	57	
4.9	Open Loop of Kinematic Model Steering System	57	
4.10	(a) Simulation Result Of Open Loop Kinematic Model		
	Of Steering System and 4.10		
	(b) Hardware-In-Loop-simulation Experimental Result	58	

xvi

LIST OF SYMBOL

b	=	Rack displacement, m
С	=	Cos
h	=	Distance of Wheel Axis to the Rack Axis, m
k	=	unknown
S	=	Sin
l_1	=	Length of right kingpin, m
l_2	=	Length of Tie Rod, m
z_l	=	Unknown
$ heta_l$	=	Front wheel Steer Angle, deg
HILS	=	Hardware-in-the-loop-simulation

APPENDIX

NO.	TITTLE	PAGE
1	Gantt Chart	67
2	Technical Specification of DAQ NI-PCI 6221	68
3	Subsystem of Kinematic Model Steering System	72
4	Subsystem of Hardware-In-The-Loop Simulation	73
5	Subsystem of Closed loop Stepper Motor Model	74
6	Parameters of Stepper Motor Model	75
7	Parameters of Kinematic Model of Steering System	76

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.0 Background

The purpose of this project report is to develop the design of control system for Automatic Steering. Steering system functions as to turn the front wheel using the steering wheel which has the universal joint to allow it deviate from the straight line. The two most common steering systems used today are rack-and-pinion (cars, small trucks, and SUVs) and the re-circulating ball system (trucks and SUVs). As the technology of steering is explored the systems changing from the conventional rackand pinion to rack-and-pinion with hydraulic assist which is known as power steering and the systems improved to electric power steering.

The improvement of steering system due to improvements of the steering efficiency, fuel efficiency, safety and power reduces. Although the steering system have improved there are still have inefficiency where the steering column count as a major source for injury to the driver for the front-end collision. Therefore, a further development has been taken to develop steering system which the mechanical connection placed between the steering wheel and rack is replaced with a purely electronics control system which known as Automatic Steering system.

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

Automatic steering system contains electric motor actuators and various integrated sensor experiencing the same role as the mechanical steering system linkages. The sensors interpret the choosing to do and also read the feedback that is sent from the controller. It benefits the owner of vehicle. The elimination of steering column and steering wheel increases in the passive safety performance and also create production benefit due to simplify the interior design of the vehicle.

1.2 Problem statement

Most of modern car steering systems which are included the mechanical linkages contribute to the number of frontal crash accident due to existing of steering shaft. The current modern cars also have the fixed steering ratio characteristic which cannot be changed according to the driving condition therefore the stability of the car cannot be changed and cause the car in unstable condition and generate yaw moment to the car. The factor make me to choose this project, with converting to the Automatic Steering system the cases above would be reduced without existing steering column and steering wheel and also the steering ratio could be change depends on the vehicle condition.

1.3 Objective

- To develop Automatic steering system test rig conceptual design and detail design
- To compute the rack-and pinion torque value in hanging and touching to ground condition
- 3. To determine the relationship between rack displacement and pinion angle and road wheel angle
- 4. To develop inner-loop controller of Automatic Steering System
- 5. To determine the performance position tracking of the Stepper Motor

- The development of Conceptual design of Automatic steering system test rig with various sketch designs and development of detail design of steer by wire test rig by using MSC CATIA V5R16 software along with analysis.
- 2. The torque value is compute by using torque meter
- Determination of relationship between rack-and-pinion displacement and road wheel angle using the TR1 Accu-Coder and Linear Variable Displacement Transducer (LVDT)
- The inner loop controller of automatic steering develops by using Matlab-SIMULINK software.
- 5. The performance of the stepper motor position tracking is determined by the simulation and experiment.